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Session Laws 1919, as amended by Chapter 471, Laws of 1921, be
amended to read as follows:

"Section 11. Application. The provisions of this act shall not
be construed as an amendment, or modification of any of the pro-
visions of Chapter 14, Laws 1921, or chapter 51, Laws 1921, or
Chapter 53, Lows 1921" All the provisions of Chapter MI, Laws
1921 shall be applicable to any certificate of indebtedness issued un-
dcr this act.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 18, 1923.

CHAPTER 312—S. F. No. 314.

An act to authorise mutual savings banks to receive certain
securities for safe keeping and to provide for and hire to its de~
positors safe deposit boxes and limiting liability.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Securities for safe keeping—Safe deposit boxes-

Limitation of liability.—A mutual savings bank may receive
for safe keeping for its depositors obligations of the United State?
of America or its possessions or of a state or territory of said

'United States, or of any political subdivision of any such state ot
territory, and it may provide for, and -hire to, its depositors safe de-
posit boxes in which to keep securities and valuable papers, but the
liability of a savings bank to any person or association of persons on
account of hiring such safe deposit box or boxes, shall in no event
exceed Twenty thousand dollars.

Sec. 2 This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1923.

CHAPTER 313—S. F. No. 391.

An act to amend Section 1853, General Statutes 1913, relating
to registration of bonds issued by municipal corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Coupon bonds may be exchanged for registered

bonds'.—That Section 1853, General Statutes 1913, be and the
same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
"1853. If, however, the purchaser or holder of negotiable bonds
issued by a city shall so request, the council of such city, by a
resolution prescribing the method and terms of exchange, may
authorize the proper city officers to issue registered bonds in lieu


